Discussion and Analysis included in Viacom�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2003.

� Viacom�s consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2004, and Management�s
Discussion and Analysis included in Viacom�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2004.

� Blockbuster�s consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto as of and for the year ended December 31, 2003, and
Management�s Discussion and Analysis included in Blockbuster�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2003.

� Blockbuster�s consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2004, and
Management�s Discussion and Analysis included in Blockbuster�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June
30, 2004.

Edgar Filing: VIACOM INC - Form 8-K

4

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheet

At June 30, 2004

(in millions)

Viacom
Historical

Blockbuster
Historical(4b)

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Effects

of the
Exchange(3)

Viacom
Pro Forma

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,713.3 $ (123.2) $ 738.1(1) $ �  $ 2,320.8

(7.4)(1)
Receivables 3,728.9 (149.5) 21.9(2b) �  3,601.3
Inventory 1,248.8 (408.2) (9.7)(2b) �  830.9
Other current assets 1,225.0 (196.2) �  �  1,028.8

Total current assets 7,916.0 (877.1) 742.9 �  7,781.8
Property and equipment, net 5,820.2 (810.7) �  �  5,009.5
Inventory 4,624.2 (365.3) 2.3(2b) �  4,261.2
Goodwill 56,888.9 (2,637.1) 16.1(2d) �  54,267.9
Intangibles 12,492.6 (35.8) �  �  12,456.8
Investment in Blockbuster �  �  2,034.0(2a) (1,983.4) �

7.4(1) (58.0)
Other assets 1,929.6 (56.4) 13.1(2a) �  1,886.3

Total assets $ 89,671.5 $ (4,782.4) $ 2,815.8 $ (2,041.4) $ 85,663.5

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current portion of long-term debt $ 124.2 $ (72.9) $ �  $ �  $ 51.3
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 4,489.4 (1,016.6) 27.4(2b) 75.0 3,575.2
Other current liabilities 2,311.3 (3.3) 10.7(2c) �  2,318.7

Total current liabilities 6,924.9 (1,092.8) 38.1 75.0 5,945.2

Long-term debt 9,658.9 (73.0) �  �  9,585.9
Other liabilities 8,470.3 (211.8) (19.8)(2c) 90.1 8,301.4

(27.4)
Minority interest 652.0 �  (472.9)(2a) �  11.6

(167.5)(1)
Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock 18.7 (1.8) 1.8(2a) �  18.7
Additional paid-in capital 65,918.8 (6,222.8) 6,222.8(2a) �  65,918.8
Retained earnings 4,398.9 2,779.2 (2,779.2)(2a) (1,157.0) 3,211.3

(30.6)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (379.1) 40.6 (7.5)(2a) �  (346.0)

69,957.3 (3,404.8) 3,437.9(2a) (1,187.6) 68,802.8
Less treasury stock, at cost 5,991.9 �  �  991.5 6,983.4

Total stockholders� equity 63,965.4 (3,404.8) 3,437.9 (2,179.1) 61,819.4

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 89,671.5 $ (4,782.4) $ 2,815.8 $ (2,041.4) $ 85,663.5

Edgar Filing: VIACOM INC - Form 8-K

5

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this

unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed balance sheet.

Edgar Filing: VIACOM INC - Form 8-K

6

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statement of Operations

Six Months Ended June 30, 2004

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Viacom
Historical

Blockbuster

Historical(4b)

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Effects

of the
Exchange

Viacom
Pro Forma

Revenues $ 13,614.2 $ (2,924.3) $ 55.0(2b) $ �  $ 10,744.9

Operating expenses 8,141.4 (2,241.7) 50.1(2b) �  5,949.8
Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,329.0 (361.3) 2.6(2b) �  1,972.3

2.0(2e)
Depreciation and amortization 517.2 (120.1) �  �  397.1

Operating income 2,626.6 (201.2) 0.3 �  2,425.7

Interest expense, net (358.1) 7.2 �  �  (350.9)
Other items, net 19.8 1.0 �  �  20.8

Earnings before income taxes 2,288.3 (193.0) 0.3 �  2,095.6

Provision for income taxes (782.4) 33.6 (0.9)(4a) �  (749.7)
Equity in loss of affiliates, net of tax (10.5) �  �  �  (10.5)
Minority interest, net of tax (31.1) �  28.7(2a) �  (2.4)

Net earnings from continuing operations before
cumulative effect of accounting change $ 1,464.3 $ (159.4) $ 28.1 $ �  $ 1,333.0

Edgar Filing: VIACOM INC - Form 8-K

7